

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-02154-TNM-ZMF

**THE CHEROKEE NATION'S COMBINED REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 1

I. The Nation’s Motion For Summary Judgment Regarding The Arthur Andersen Report Should Be Granted 1

A. The Arthur Andersen Report Was Never Meant To Be An Accounting, Let Alone An Accounting That Satisfied The 1994 Act 4

B. The United States Applies The Wrong Standard Of Review To The Arthur Andersen Report 8

C. The United States Misinterprets The Source And Scope Of Its Accounting Duty 12

i. The 1994 Act Did Not Create The United States’ Duty To Account..... 12

ii. “Trust Funds” Include Both Monies And Assets..... 15

D. The Arthur Andersen Report Is Not A Meaningful Accounting Of The Nation’s Trust..... 18

E. The Arthur Andersen Report Did Not Begin a Statute of Limitations Running on the Nation’s Accounting Claims 20

II. The United States’ Cross Motion For Summary Judgment Should Be Denied..... 24

A. The United States’ Illegal Takeover Of The Nation’s Government..... 24

B. The Nation Is Not Precluded From Seeking An Accounting Of Its Pre-1946 Resources 33

i. The Statute Of Limitations Has Been Tolloed By The Appropriations Acts 34

ii. Res Judicata Does Not Bar An Accounting Of The Nation’s Trust Resources..... 36

C.	The Statutes And Treaties Identified By The Cherokee Nation Establish Fiduciary Standards For Which The United States Is Required To Account.....	40
III.	The United States Is Barred From Making Many Of Its Arguments	41
CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 37, 38

Assiniboine and Sioux Tribe of the Fort Peck Indian Rsrv. v. Norton,
211 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 13

Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino,
501 U.S. 104, 111 S. Ct. 2166 (1991) 14

Boling v. United States,
220 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 34

Cal. Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States,
515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 9, 10

Capitol Hill Grp v. Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP,
574 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 37

Cent. Delta Water Agency v. United States,
306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 38

Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. United States,
150 Fed. Cl. 181, 201 (2020) 22

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
30 U.S. 1 (1831) 33

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
102 Ct. Cl. 720 (1945) 38

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 9

Chickasaw Nation v. Department of Interior,
120 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (W.D. Okla. 2014)..... 16, 35, 36, 40

Chippewa Cree Tribe. v. United States.,
69 Fed. Cl. 639 (2006)..... 14

Cobell v. Norton,
240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (“*Cobell VP*”).....7, 10, 13, 14

Cobell v. Norton,
283 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2003) (“*Cobell X*”)..... 16

Cobell v. Kempthorne,
532 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2008) (“*Cobell XX*”).....9, 11, 14, 34

Cobell v. Salazar,
573 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (“*Cobell XXII*”)..... 9, 11-13

Ecology Center, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service,
192 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 1999)..... 7

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. United States,
750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 41

F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 5

Felter v. Salazar,
679 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) 35

Fletcher v. United States,
730 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 11-14, 41

Flute v. United States,
808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 41

Greer v. Paulson,
505 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 24

Harjo v. Kleppe,
420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976). 25-32, 39

Holmes v. United States,
657 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2011)..... 34

Hopland Band of Pomo Indians v. United States,
855 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 34

Jones v. United States,
801 F.2d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 1986)..... 21

Kinsey v. United States,
852 F.2d 556 (Fed. Cir. 1988)..... 34

Kisor v. Wilkie,
 --- U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) 18

Koi Nation of N. Cal. v. Dep’t of Interior,
 361 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019) 10

Kremer v. Chem. Const. Corp.,
 456 U.S. 461 (1982) 37

Loudner v. United States,
 108 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 34

Manchester Band of Pomo Indians v. United States,
 363 F. Supp. 1238 (N.D. Cal. 1973)..... 34

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
 130 S.Ct. 2452 (2020)..... 26, 30

Mille Lacs Band of Ojibwe v. County of Mille Lacs, Minn.,
 --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2022 WL 675980 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2022) 37

Morris v. Watt,
 640 F.2d 404 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 29

Native Vill. Of Eklutna v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior,
 2021 WL 4306110 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2021) 9

Navajo Tribe of Indians v. United States,
 624 F.2d 981 (Ct. Cl. 1980) 17

Nippon Shinyaku Co., Ltd. v. Iancu,
 369 F. Supp. 3d 226 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 38

Nixon v. United States,
 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 37

Osage Nation v. United States,
 57 Fed. Cl. 392 (Fed. Cl. 2003)..... 36

Osage Tribe of Indians of Oklahoma v. United States,
 68 Fed. Cl. 322 (2005)..... 34, 35

Otoe-Missouria Tribe v. Kempthorne,
 2008 WL 5205191 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 10, 2008) 16, 17, 36

Page v. United States,
729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 37

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979) 36, 37

Pelt v. Utah,
611 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. Utah 2009) 21, 22

Philippi v. Philippe,
115 U.S. 151 (1885) 21

Sakezzie v. Utah State Indian Affs. Comm’n,
215 F.Supp. 12 (D. Utah 1963) 34

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Salazar,
2009 WL 919435 (E.D. Okla., March 31, 2009) 36

Shoshone Indian Tribe of Wind River Rsrv.,
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (“*Shoshone II*”)..... 21, 23, 34-36

Smalls v. United States,
471 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 37

Talton v. Mayes,
163 U.S. 376 (1896) 33

Tonkawa Tribe of Indians v. Kempthorne,
2009 WL 742896 (W.D. Okla., March 17, 2009) 36

Walden v. Patient-Centered Outcomes Rsch. Inst.,
304 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 24

Wheeler v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affs.,
811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987)..... 33

White Mountain Apache Tribe of Ariz. v. United States,
26 Cl. Ct. 446 (1992)..... 14

WildEarth Guardians v. Chao,
454 F. Supp. 3d 944 (D. Mont. 2020)..... 8

STATUTES

Act of June 28, 1898,
Pub. L. 55-517, 30 Stat. 495 (the “Curtis Act”)..... 26

Cherokee Allotment Agreement,
32 Stat. 716 (July 2, 1902) (“1902 Act”)..... 27, 28

Act of April 26, 1906,
34 Stat. 137 (“Five Tribes Act”) 28, 29

Act of October 22, 1970,
84 Stat. 1091 (“Principal Chiefs Act”) 32

American Indian Trust Fund Management Reform Act of 1994,
Pub. Law No. 103-412, 108 Stat. 4239 (the “1994 Act”)..... 3

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2014,
Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 5, 305-306 (2014)..... 35

25 U.S.C. § 162a 12, 16, 21

25 U.S.C. § 40117, 12, 13, 15

25 U.S.C. § 404410, 12, 13, 15

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 41, 42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37 41-44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 23, 41

SECONDARY SOURCES

31 Cong. Rec. 5593 (1898)..... 27

40 Cong. Rec. 1250 (1906)..... 28

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) 15

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951) 15

G.T. Bogert, *Trusts* (6th ed. 1987) 14

Restatement (3d) of Trusts..... 14
